

No. 19-101

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IMPERIUM IP HOLDINGS (CAYMAN), LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., *et al.*  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF US INVENTOR, INC. AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT P. GREENSPOON  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON LLC  
333 N. MICHIGAN AVE., STE. 2700  
CHICAGO, IL 60601-3901  
(312) 551-9500  
rpg@fg-law.com

AUGUST 19, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i  
Table of Authorities..... ii  
Interests of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of Argument..... 2  
Argument..... 2

I. The Federal Circuit Usurps Both  
Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Jury Right—  
Whoever Achieved Victory Against the  
Holder of the Burden of Proof..... 2

II. The Federal Circuit’s Longstanding  
Annulment of Juries Shows that This  
Court Should Grant the Petition..... 6

Conclusion ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	11
<i>Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co. v. Tyco Healthcare Grp., LP</i> , 616 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Chicago Great Western Ry. v. Smith</i> , 228 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1955).....	10
<i>Contractor Util. Sales Co. v. Certain-Teed Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Fromson v. Advance Offset Plate, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1300 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>I/P Engine, Inc. v. AOL Inc.</i> , 576 Fed. Appx. 982 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kraushaar v. Flanigan</i> , 45 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Malta v. Shulmerich Carillons, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3

<i>Med. Instrum. &amp; Diagnostics Corp. v. Elekta AB</i> , 344 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 780 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	9-10
<i>PharmaStem Therapeutics, Inc. v. ViaCell, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Poertner v. Swearingen</i> , 695 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Teti v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1968).....	10
<i>Zellner v. Summerlin</i> , 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
9 James W. Moore <i>et al.</i> , Moore’s Federal Practice: Civil § 206.02 (3d ed. 2016) .....	7
Arti K. Rai, <i>Engaging Facts and Policy: A Multi- Institutional Approach to Patent System Reform</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1035 (2003) .....	8
Arti K. Rai, <i>Specialized Trial Courts: Concentrating Expertise on Fact</i> , 17 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 877 (2002).....	8
Gene Quinn, <i>Federal Circuit Ignores Jury Finding of Non-Obviousness</i> , IP Watchdog Blog (Aug. 21, 2014).....	8

- Gregory D. Leibold, *In Juries We Do Not Trust: Appellate Review of Patent-Infringement Litigation*, 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 623 (1996)..... 9
- John R. Thomas, *On Preparatory Texts and Proprietary Technologies: The Place of Prosecution Histories in Patent Claim Interpretation*, 47 UCLA L. Rev. 183 (1999) ..... 9
- Mark A. Lemley, *Why Do Juries Decide If Patents Are Valid?*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 1673 (2013) ..... 8
- Ted D. Lee and Michelle Evans, *The Charade: Trying a Patent Case to All “Three” Juries*, 8 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 1 (1999)..... 9
- Ted L. Field, *Hyperactive Judges: An Empirical Study of Judge-Dependent “Judicial Hyperactivity” in the Federal Circuit*, 38 Vt. L. Rev. 625 (2014)... 8
- Ted L. Field, *Obviousness as Fact: The Issue of Obviousness in Patent Law Should Be a Question of Fact Reviewed with Appropriate Deference*, 27 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 555 (2017)..... 9
- William C. Rooklidge & Matthew F. Weil, *Judicial Hyperactivity: The Federal Circuit’s Discomfort with Its Appellate Role*, 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 725 (2000)..... 8
